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NOTICE OF INTENT TO USE DEPOSITIONS 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, pursuant to the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 1.330, as 

well as The Florida Public Service Commission 's Order Establishing Procedures, First Coast 

Regional Utilities, Inc. may use the depositions at hearing of the following individuals taken on 

the following dates: 

• Deborah Swain, Date Taken: Tuesday, January 18, 2022, at 9:00am. 

• Bevin Beaudet, Date Taken: Tuesday, January 18, 2022, at 11 :00am. 

• Paul Gandy, P.E, Date Taken: Tuesday, January 18, 2022, at 2:00pm. 

• Robert Kennelly, Date Taken: Wednesday, January 19, 2022, at 9:00am. 

• Scott D. Kelly, Date Taken: Wednesday, January 19, 2022, at 2:00pm. 

The following depositions will be introduced in their entirety at the hearing. 

John L. Wharton 
John L. Wharton 
Jwharton@deanmead.com 
DEAN, MEAD & DUNBAR 
106 E. College Ave., Suite 1200 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
850-999-4100 
AND 

mailto:Jwharton@deanmead.com


 

 

 Robert C. Brannan 
 William E. Sundstrom, PA 
 SUNDSTROM & MINDLIN, LLP 
 2548 Blairstone Pines Drive  
 Tallahassee, FL 32301 
 850-877-6555 
 rbrannan@sfflaw.com 

 wsundstrom@sfflaw.com  
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by 

E-Mail to the following parties this 19th day of January, 2022:  

Thomas A. Crabb Richard Gentry/Mary Wessling 
Susan F. Clark  Office of Public Counsel  
Christopher B. Lunny  c/o The Florida Legislature 
Radey Law Firm  111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
301 S. Bronough Street, Ste. 200 Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 gentry.richard@leg.state.fl.us 
tcrabb@radeylaw.com wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us 
sclark@radeylaw.com  
dgueltzow@radeylaw.com  Jody Brooks 
clunny@radeylaw.com Radley Law Firm 
sschultz@radeylaw.com  21 West Church Street 
  Jacksonville, FL 32202 
Bianca Lherisson brooj1@jea.com  
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
BLheriss@psc.state.fl.us  
 
 
 
  /s/ John L. Wharton  
  John L. Wharton  
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